

No. 11-882

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES W. MCCALL,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

MICHAEL J. SHEPARD
Hogan Lovells
4 Embarcadero Center
22nd Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 374-2300

LAWRENCE S. ROBBINS
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW M. MADDEN
*Robbins, Russell, Englert,
Orseck, Untereiner &
Sauber LLP*
1801 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
I. The Petition Presents Important And Recurring Questions About Criminal Scienter That Divide The Circuits.....	2
II. This Case Is A Good Vehicle To Address The Questions Presented Because A Favorable Answer To Either Question Would Require Reversal	4
III. The “Reckless Disregard” Instruction, And Its “Without Regard” Definition, Diluted The <i>Mens Rea</i> Element	9
Conclusion.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998)	4
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	4
<i>Monitor Patriot Co. v. Roy</i> , 401 U.S. 265 (1971)	10
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S.135 (1994)	4
<i>United States v. Gansman</i> , 657 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2011)	3
<i>United States v. Marguet-Pillado</i> , 648 F.3d 1001 (9th Cir. 2011)	5
<i>United States v. Moldofsky</i> , No. 00-cr-388-RPP, 2002 WL 31385819, (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 21, 2002)	3
<i>United States v. O’Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997)	1
<i>United States v. O’Hagan</i> , 139 F.3d 641 (8th Cir. 1998)	2, 3
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 77ff(a).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES–Cont’d

Page(s)

Other Authorities

Samuel W. Buell, <i>What Is Securities Fraud?</i> , 61 Duke L.J. 511 (2011)	4
U.S. Brief, <i>United States v. Behrens</i> , No. 11-3482, 2012 WL 948100 (8th Cir. Mar. 5, 2012)	3
